Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554



Re: Supplemental Information (Call Sign S2401)

Intelsat Licensee LLC, Authorization of Special Temporary Authority to Drift Intelsat 706; File No. SAT-STA-20120323-00059

Intelsat Licensee LLC, Request for Extension of Special Temporary Authority to Drift Intelsat 706; File No. SAT-STA-20120511-00083

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Intelsat License LLC ("Intelsat") herein provides an update to the Commission concerning the above referenced authorization and pending application related to the previously planned drift of Intelsat 706 from 72.0° E.L. to 177.9° E.L. Specifically, Intelsat hereby informs the Commission that due to changes in the Company's deployment plan, Intelsat 706 did not begin its drift from 72.0° E.L. to 177.9° E.L. as authorized and Intelsat no longer plans to drift and operate the Intelsat 706 satellite at 177.9° E.L.

Accordingly, Intelsat 706 will continue to operate at 72.0° E.L. pursuant to grant of STA¹ and Intelsat will withdraw its above referenced pending application immediately.

Intelsat Corporation

¹ See Policy Branch Information; Actions Taken, Report No. SAT-00846, File No. SAT-STA-20111230-00253 (Feb. 17, 2012) (Public Notice).

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch June 7, 2012 Page 2

Please direct any questions about this supplement to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Susan H. Crandall

Assistant General Counsel

Intelsat Corporation

cc:

Kathyrn Medley Stephen Duall Jay Whaley